

No. 13-1016

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

XANODYNE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MARGALIT CORBER, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

LINDA E. MAICHL
GINA M. SAELINGER
JOSEPH P. THOMAS*
ULMER & BERNE LLP
600 VINE STREET, SUITE 2800
CINCINNATI, OH 45202
(513) 698-5000
lmaichl@ulmer.com
gsaelinger@ulmer.com
jthomas@ulmer.com

Attorneys for Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

June 9, 2014

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Xanodyne Filed Its Petition to Avoid
 Any Issue of Untimeliness 4

 B. The Question Presented Is Squarely
 One of Federal Law 5

 C. The Ninth Circuit Panel Majority’s
 Decision Directly Conflicts with
 Decisions from the Seventh and Eighth
 Circuit Courts of Appeals..... 9

 D. *Hood* Does Not Address the Question
 Presented by Xanodyne’s Petition 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	2, 4, 5
<i>In re: Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 9
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	3, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254	5
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	7
28 U.S.C. §1447(d).....	6
28 U.S.C. §1453(b)	7
28 U.S.C. §1453(c)	6
28 U.S.C. §1453(c)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. §1453(c)(2)	1, 2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. §2101	5
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. §404.1	7, 10

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. §1048(a) 8, 10

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 109-14 6

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court 3.300 8

Cal. Rules of Court 3.540 8

Cal. Rules of Court 3.541 8, 10, 11

Supreme Court Rule 13.3 1
